STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

C2-95-1476

ORDER ESTABLISHING PILOT PROJECT ON OPEN HEARINGS IN JUVENILE PROTECTION MATTERS

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court Foster Care and Adoption Task Force recommended that hearings in juvenile protection proceedings be presumed open absent exceptional circumstances and that the corresponding juvenile file be accessible to the public, except for certain documents and reports; and

WHEREAS, the Open CHIPS Proceedings Subcommittee of the Conference of Chief Judges held a hearing on the Task Force recommendation on November 21, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the Open CHIPS Proceedings Subcommittee of the Conference of Chief Judges, the Conference of Chief Judges Administration Committee, and the full Conference of Chief Judges recommended that this Court establish an open hearings pilot project in representative metropolitan, suburban, and rural jurisdictions to be evaluated by an independent research organization; and

WHEREAS, open hearings in juvenile protection proceedings are authorized in other states, (See e.g. Michigan Rules of Juvenile Procedure 5.925(A); 22 New York Codes, Rules, and Regulations 205.4; and Oregonian Pub. Co. v. Deiz, 613 P.2d 23 (Or. 1980));

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of and under the inherent power and statutory authority of the Minnesota Supreme Court to regulate public access to records and proceedings of the judicial branch, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Subject to the requirements of this order and rules promulgated by this Court, each judicial district is hereby authorized to conduct a three year pilot project in one or more counties designated by the chief judge of the district, using open hearings in the following juvenile court proceedings: child in need of protection or services proceedings including permanent placement proceedings, termination of parental rights proceedings and subsequent state ward reviews.
- 2. Open proceedings authorized pursuant to this order shall be presumed open and may be closed or partially closed by the presiding judge only in exceptional circumstances.

- 3. The pilot projects shall begin June 1, 1998.
- 4. The State Court Administrator, in consultation with the Conference of Chief Judges and this Court, shall contract with an independent research organization to conduct an evaluation of the pilot projects authorized pursuant to this order. On or before August 1, 2001, such organization shall file with this Court a report addressing the impact of open hearings and records.
- 5. The Minnesota Supreme Court Advisory Committee on Open Juvenile Protection Hearings is hereby established to consider and recommend rules regarding public access to records relating to open juvenile protection hearings. The advisory committee shall file its recommendations with this Court on or before April 15, 1998. The following individuals are hereby appointed as members of the advisory committee:

Honorable Heidi S. Schellhas, Chair Hennepin County District Court 12-C Government Center 300 S. Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55487 (612) 348-6113

Mark Anfinson Attorney at Law 3109 Hennepin Avenue Minneapolis, MN 55408

Candace Barr Niemi & Barr PA 510 Marquette Avenue #700 Minneapolis, MN 55402-1107 (612) 333-2400

Kate Fitterer, President, MN Assoc. of Guardians Ad Litem 16220 Seul Lane Prior Lake, MN 55372 (612) 440-2545 or 438-8386

Honorable Donovan W. Frank Sixth Judicial District St. Louis County Courthouse 300 S. Fifth Avenue Virginia, MN 55792 (218) 749-7142 Susan Harris, Cty. Attorney's Office Washington Cty Government Center 14900 61st Street N. - P. O. Box 6 Stillwater, MN 55082-0006 (612) 430-6115

Mary Jo Brooks Hunter Hamline School of Law 1536 Hewitt Avenue St. Paul, MN 55104 (612) 523-2968

Honorable Gregg E. Johnson 1170 Ramsey County Courthouse 15 W. Kellogg Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55102 (612) 266-8203

Marietta Johnson, Deputy Court Administrator, St. Louis County 300 South Fifth Avenue Virginia, MN 55792 (218) 749-7159

Deb Kempi, Court Manager, Juvenile Justice Center MC871 626 S. Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55415 (612) 348-3219 Honorable Thomas G. McCarthy Sibley County Courthouse Box 867 - 400 Court Avenue Gaylord, MN 55334 (612) 445-7090

Honorable Gary J. Meyer Wright County Courthouse 10 2nd Street N. W. Room 201 Buffalo, MN 55313-1192 (612) 682-3900

Warren Sagstuen Hennepin Cty Public Defender's Office 317 Second Avenue S. - Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55401 (612) 348-8276

David Sanders, Hennepin County Children & Family Services Health Services Building 525 Portland Avenue S. Minneapolis, MN 55487 (612) 348-2102 Hon. Terri J. Stoneburner Brown County Courthouse Courthouse Square - P.O. Box 248 New Ulm, MN 56073-0248 (507) 233-6670

Erin Sullivan Sutton, Department of Human Services Family & Children's Servicees Division 444 Lafayette Road St. Paul, MN 55155 (612) 296-2487

Mark Toogood, Hennepin County Guardian Ad Litem Program 255 Juvenile Justice Center 626 S. Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55487 (612) 348-9826

Dated: January $\partial 2$, 1998



JAN 2 2 1998

By the Court:

Kathleen A. Blatz) Associate Justice and Chief Justice Designate